the control of our Directors, including but not limited to the occurrence of natural disasters,

epidemics or serious accidents.

APPENDIX III PROFIT ESTIMATE

– III-1 –

C. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The financial performance of our Company is highly dependent upon the market prices of metals

contained in our concentrates (in particular the market price of gold). In preparing the profit estimate,

our Directors estimated the market prices of metals after evaluating a number of sources, including

recent historical prices, spot prices, the forward curve and analyst’s forecasts. The lowest market prices

for metals, after evaluating the sources, have been used and represent our Directors’ best estimate for

the purpose of preparing the profit estimate. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the estimate

consolidated profit attributable to the equity holders of our Company to the level of prices of the metals

we processed for the year ended 31 December 2008:

Variation from management’s
forecast metal prices

Corresponding 2008
estimated consolidated profit

attributable to equity holders of
our Company

Variation from 2008
estimated consolidated profit

attributable to equity holders of
our Company

RMB’000

–25% 90,195 –10.3%

–20% 92,259 –8.2%

–15% 94,323 –6.2%

–10% 96,388 –4.1%

–5% 98,451 –2.1%

— 100,514 0.0%

+5% 102,581 2.1%

+10% 104,642 4.1%

+15% 106,707 6.2%

+20% 108,773 8.2%

+25% 110,837 10.3%

Note: Our Directors’ forecast price of gold, which constitutes the majority of our Group’s revenue and
significantly impacts our Group’s financial performance, used for the profit estimate is US$819/oz.

This sensitivity illustration is intended for reference only, and any variation could be different

from and could exceed or fall short of the ranges given. Investors should note in particular that (i) this

sensitivity illustration is not intended to be exhaustive and is limited to the impact of changes in the

level of market prices of metals (in particular the market price of gold) and (ii) the profit estimate is